

Office of the Executive Engineer P.H.E Division Awantipora

Irshad Ahmad Dar  
S/O:-Ab Gani Dar  
R/O:-Reshipora Kakapora  
Reg. No. :SE (R&B) SB-D-1820 of 2019-20/Civil/Sanitary  
PAN No. AUHPD7855K1  
GST No.:01AUHPD7855K1ZK

No.PHE/AWP/ 1922-1930  
Dated:- 07/07/2022

**Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of of water supply scheme Mohanviji by way of laying Fitting, Face Lifting and DG Set under JJM under JJM**

**Reference:-** 1.Your tender in response to this office E-NIT No. 02/PHA of 2022-23 ( e- tendering) issued under endorsement No.PHA/Awp/180-91 dated:- 16.4.2022 Tender ID :2022\_PHE\_166871\_13  
2.Minutes of meeting DJJM Pulwama held on 14-06-2022  
3. Tech - Sanction No. 06/JJM/2022-23 of 7/2022  
For on behalf of lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, contract for above mentioned work is hereby fixed with you at the following quoted rates, terms conditions .

**Advertised Cost:-7.15 lacs**

**Allotted Cost:- Rs 6.73 lacs**

( Rupees Six lacs and seventy three thousand ) only

S.No.	Particulars of items	Unit	Qty	Allotted Rate	Allotted Rate	
					in figures	in Words
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soil (1 meter from cutting edge).	Cum	242.65	409.97	99479.41462	Rupees NinetyNine Thousand Four Hundred SeventyNine Paise FourtyOne Only
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50 metres: All kinds of soil.	Cum	242.65	237.00	57508.68453	Rupees FiftySeven Thousand Five Hundred Eight Paise SixtyEight Only
3	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work 100 mm dia G.I Pipes	Mtr	50	101.27	5063.5155	Rupees Five Thousand SixtyThree Paise FiftyTwo Only

7/7/22

Recd Allotted copy  
date 10/7/2022  
Contract  
P.H.E  
Jammu  
#3



Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Mohanviji by way of laying and fitting under JJM

17 Prov  
an

4	80 mm dia G.I	Mtr	1000	68.69	68688.915	Rupees SixtyEight Thousand Six Hundred EightyEight Paise NinetyTwo Only
5	50 mm dia GI Pipes	Mtr	400	38.36	15345.696	Rupees Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred FourtyFive Paise Seventy Only
6	40 mm dia GI Pipes	Mtr	400	38.36	15345.696	Rupees Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred FourtyFive Paise Seventy Only
7	25 mm dia GI Pipes	Mtr	350	28.82	10087.06825	Rupees Ten Thousand EightySeven Paise Seven Only
8	20 mm dia GI Pipes	Mtr	320	19.04	6093.144	Rupees Six Thousand NinetyThree Paise Fourteen Only
9	15 mm dia GI Pipes	Mtr	432	19.04	8225.7444	Rupees Eight Thousand Two Hundred TwentyFive Paise SeventyFour Only
10	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	Each	8	626.47	5011.799	Rupees Five Thousand Eleven Paise Eighty Only
11	50 to 80 mm nominal bore	Each	5	1193.01	5965.028125	Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred SixtyFive Paise Three Only
12	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	Cum	436.77	186.84	81605.06292	Rupees EightyOne Thousand Six Hundred Five Paise Six Only
13	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm)	Sqm	388	86.32	33491.98152	Rupees ThirtyThree Thousand Four Hundred NinetyOne Paise NinetyEight Only
14	Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) over and including priming coat with water thinnable cement primer	Sqm	80	140.15	11212.1372	Rupees Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Paise Fourteen Only
15	Applying priming coat: With ready mixed pink or grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft wood)	Sqm	43	55.95	2405.75755	Rupees Two Thousand Four Hundred Five Paise SeventySix Only
16	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	43	114.67	4930.792155	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Paise SeventyNine Only

*[Handwritten signature]*





**Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of of water supply scheme Mohanviji by way of laying and fitting under JJM**

17	Providing and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows fixing with butt hinges of required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note: - Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately). First class kail wood 35mm	Sqm	2.93	2909.10	8523.66341	Rupees Eight Thousand Five Hundred TwentyThree Paise SixtySix Only
18	Providing and fixing wire gauze shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauze of average width for aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, windows and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : First class kail wood 35mm.	Sqm	2.68	3433.65	9202.172607	Rupees Nine Thousand Two Hundred Two Paise Seventeen Only
19	Providing and laying damp-proof course 50 mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete.	cum	47.82	385.65	18441.55533	Rupees Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred FourtyOne Paise FiftySix Only
20	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	3.33	2152.58	7168.097311	Rupees Seven Thousand One Hundred SixtyEight Paise Ten Only
21	Dismantling roofing including ridges, hips valleys and gutters etc., and stacking the material within 50 meters lead of : 15.28.1 G.S. Sheet	Sqm	22.8	107.10	2441.883876	Rupees Two Thousand Four Hundred FourtyOne Paise EightyEight Only
22	Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, archribs, domes, vaults shells, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15° upto floor five level level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	3.87	9783.37	37861.62431	Rupees ThirtySeven Thousand Eight Hundred SixtyOne Paise SixtyTwo Only
23	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level: Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	198.1	81.97	16238.38626	Rupees Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred ThirtyEight Paise ThirtyNine Only
24	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for: . for Arches, domes, vaults upto 6 m span	Sqm	33.32	1962.22	65381.10509	Rupees SixtyFive Thousand Three Hundred EightyOne Paise Eleven Only

#  
Kam  
Chahal



Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of of water supply scheme Mohanviji by way of laying and fitting under JJM

25	Providing corrugated G. S. sheet roofing including vertical/curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm diameter with bitumen and G.I limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (upto any pitch in horizontal/vertical or curved surface)excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m <sup>2</sup>	Sqm	29.45	894.98	26357.08855	Rupees Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Paise Nine Only
26	Providing ridges or hips of width 60cm overall width plain G.S. sheets fixed with polymer coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete. 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m <sup>2</sup>	Sqm	5	650.08	3250.382025	Rupees Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Paise ThirtyEight Only
27	Supplying and fixing rolling shutters of approved make, made of required size M.S. laths, interlocked together through their entire length and jointed together at the end by end locks, mounted on specially designed pipe shaft with brackets, side guides and arrangements for inside and outside locking with push and pull operation complete, including the cost of providing and fixing necessary 27.5 cm long wire springs manufactured from high tensile steel wire of adequate strength confirming to IS:4454 part-1 and M.S. top cover of required thickness for rolling shutters. 80x1.25 mm M.S. laths with 1.25 mm thick top cover	Sqm	6.25	3044.88	19030.49663	Rupees Nineteen Thousand Thirty Paise Fifty Only
28	Providing and fixing ball bearing for rolling shutters.	each	2	454.26	908.51786	Rupees Nine Hundred Eight Paise FiftyTwo Only
29	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. Welded	Kg	100	96.04	9603.75405	Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred Three Paise SeventyFive Only
30	Engagement of labour for cleaning of structures	no	9	470.15	4231.35	Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred ThirtyOne Paise ThirtyFive Only
31	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	Kg	52.5	137.88	7238.499923	Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred ThirtyEight Paise Fifty Only

*[Handwritten signature]*





Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of of water supply scheme Mohanviji by way of laying and fitting under JJM

32	Carriage of different materials from different sources to dumping site of work by Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading, stacking etc: Cement, for an average lead of 15 km	MT	1.53	328.34	502.359581 6	Rupees Five Hundred Two Paise ThirtySix Only
33	Sand & Agg for an average lead of 15km.	cum	4.5	369.36	1662.09755 2	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred SixtyTwo Paise Ten Only
34	Pipes for an average lead of .15 km 100 dia	Mtr	50	7.78	388.797594 8	Rupees Three Hundred EightyEight Paise Eighty Only
35	Pipes upto 100 mm dia G.I for an average lead of 15 km	M.T	11.33	328.34	3720.08762	Rupees Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Paise Nine Only
<b>Total:-</b>					<b>Rs 6.73 lacs</b>	

Rates & Quantity Checked

Head Draftsman

**Terms Conditions:-**

1. The cost of work in no case exceed beyond Rs 6.73 lacs (Rupees six lacs and seventy three thousand only)
2. Bid declaration security @ 2% vide CDR No.3233650 Dated:-09.05.2022 for an amount of Rs 14300/- (J&K Bank Anantnag) are being retained as security deposit shall be released only after successful completion of the work expiry of defective period.
3. Time of completion is essence of the contract.
4. The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately and ensure its successful completion within a period of **02 months** from the date of issuance of allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals falling which the work shall have to be got executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides CDR deposited by you as security against this contract shall be forfeited. However date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within 07 days from the date of issuance of pipe material by the deptt.
5. An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall not however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
6. The allotted works shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.
7. Payment shall be released as per actual / measured work done not less than 20% of the allotted cost on a monthly basis.
8. Performance security equivalent to 3% of the value of the contract shall have to be deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order and valid for a period of 3 months beyond the expiry of warranty period of the contract.

*(Handwritten signature)*





Copy to the:-

- 1). Mission Director , Mission Directorate Jal Jeevan Mission J&K Civil Secretariat Srinagar for favour of information
- 2). Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Jal Shakti Department, Kashmir Srinagar for favour information.
- 3). District Development Commissioner Pulwama ( Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information.
- 4). Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Pulwama H.Q Shopian ( Member Secretary DJJM) for favour of information.
- 5) District Social Welfare Officer Pulwama (Member DJJM) for favour of information.
- 6). District Information Officer Pulwama (Member DJJM) for favour of information
- 7). Chief Education Officer Pulwama ( Member DJJM) for favour of information
- 8). Chief Medical Officer Pulwama ( Member DJJM) for favour of information
- 9). Divisional Forest Officer Pulwama (Member DJJM) for favour of information
- 10). Assistant Commissioner Development Pulwama ( Member DJJM) for favour of information.
- 11). Chief Planning Officer Pulwama ( Member DJJM) for favour of information
- 12). Assistant Executive Engineer Sub Division Awantipora for information necessary action.  
He will ensure the completion of work within the stipulated period strictly in accordance with approved proposals within allotted amount shall in no case exceed the allotted amount.
- 13). Assistant Accounts Officer PHE Division Awantipora for information
- 14). H/D Divisional Drawing Branch for information
- 15). Office File

Handwritten signature and initials in blue ink.